# OP \$540.00 385661

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM380876

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
STORAGECRAFT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION		04/15/2016	Corporation: UTAH

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Silicon Valley Bank, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	8020 Towers Crescent Dr. Suite 475
City:	Vienna
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22182
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	3856611	STORAGECRAFT			
Registration Number:	1052038	AUTO-FLAME			
Registration Number:	3950774	STORAGECRAFT			
Registration Number:	4382747	STORAGECRAFT			
Registration Number:	1073293	BOORD'S LONDON DRY GIN			
Registration Number:	4158705	STORAGECRAFT			
Registration Number:	4402992	STORAGECRAFT			
Registration Number:	1219647	DOUBLE DUTY			
Registration Number:	3856613	SHADOWPROTECT			
Registration Number:	1042253	JUKO-RYU INT'L			
Registration Number:	3950931	SHADOWPROTECT			
Registration Number:	1071181	FOLD UP TWIN			
Registration Number:	4226900	SHADOWCONTROL			
Registration Number:	1105339	CANNONBALL KITCHEN			
Registration Number:	3850850	HEADSTART RESTORE			
Registration Number:	4038001	HEADSTART RESTORE			
Registration Number:	4259396	INTELLIGENTFTP			
Registration Number:	4368910	SHADOWCLOUD			

TRADEMARK

900361184 REEL: 005772 FRAME: 0640

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4276348	SHADOWSTREAM
Registration Number:	1092041	MACEGARD
Registration Number:	4702720	SHADOWSNAP

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-370-4750

**Email:** ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Darlena Bari Stark

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F162524
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James Won
SIGNATURE:	/James Won/
DATE SIGNED:	04/18/2016

## **Total Attachments: 20**

source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page1.tif source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page2.tif source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page3.tif source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page4.tif source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page5.tif source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page6.tif source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page7.tif source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page8.tif source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page9.tif source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page10.tif source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page11.tif source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page12.tif source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page13.tif source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page14.tif source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page15.tif source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page16.tif source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page17.tif source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page18.tif source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page19.tif source=Closing Copy - Trademark Security Agreement (StorageCraft)#page20.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "Agreement"), dated as of April 15, 2016, is entered into by and between **STORAGECRAFT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION**, a Utah corporation (the "Grantor") and **SILICON VALLEY BANK** (the "Assignee"), as Administrative Agent pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of April 15, 2016, among the Assignee, Grantor, **STORAGECRAFT INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS, INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), **STORAGECRAFT ACQUISITION CORPORATION**, a Delaware corporation ("AcquisitionCo"), Grantor and together with AcquisitionCo, jointly and severally, individually and collectively, the "Borrower"), and the other parties thereto (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), and pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of April 15, 2016, among Holdings, Grantor, Assignee, the Lenders party thereto, PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as documentation agent and a co-lead arranger, and SILICON VALLEY BANK, as the Issuing Lender, the Swingline Lender and co-lead arranger (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, restructured or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Grantor has granted in favor of Assignee a security interest in certain Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto as of the date hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor and the Assignee hereby agree as follows:

## 1. Grant of Security Interest.

- (a) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, to evidence further the security interest granted by Grantor to Assignee pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Grantor hereby grants to Assignee a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, whether now owned or existing or at any time hereafter acquired or arising and wherever located, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of Grantor's Obligations. For the purposes of this Agreement, "Trademarks" means all of the following included in the Collateral: (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, Internet domain names and other source or business identifiers, and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, and all common-law rights related thereto, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to on Schedule A hereto, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.
- (b) <u>Schedule A</u> hereto contains a true and accurate list of all of Grantor's United States registrations and applications for registration for the Trademarks (excluding Internet domain names) existing as of the date hereof. <u>Schedule B</u> hereto contains a true and accurate list of all of Grantor's Internet domain names existing as of the date hereof.

(c) The security interest granted hereby is granted concurrently and in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Assignee under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. In the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement are in conflict with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall govern.

#### 2. Modifications.

This Agreement or any provision hereof may not be changed, waived, or terminated except in accordance with the amendment provisions of the Credit Agreement. In connection with the foregoing, Grantor authorizes the Assignee, upon notice to Grantor, to modify this Agreement without obtaining Grantor's signature to such modification, to the extent that such modification constitutes an amendment of Schedule A hereto, to add any right, title or interest in any Trademarks owned or subsequently acquired by Grantor that is Collateral or to delete any reference to any right, title or interest in any Trademarks in which Grantor no longer has or claims any right, title or interest. Grantor additionally agrees to execute any additional agreement or amendment hereto as may be reasonably required by the Assignee from time to time, to subject any such owned or subsequently acquired right, title or interest in any Trademark that is Collateral to the security interests and perfection created or contemplated hereby or by the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

#### 3. Recordation.

Grantor authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other government officials to record and register this Agreement upon request by Assignee.

# 4. <u>Applicable Law</u>.

THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CHOICE OR CONFLICT OF LAW PROVISION OR RULE.

## 5. <u>Counterparts</u>.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or in electronic (i.e., "pdf" or "tif" format) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

#### 6. Successors and Assigns.

This Agreement will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

**GRANTOR:** 

STORAGECRAFT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

By: \_\_\_\_

Name: Matthew Medeiros

Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

ASSIGNEE:

SILICON VALLEY BANK,
as Administrative Agent

By:
Name:
Dwayne Squiter
Title:
Spansoing Director

# Schedule A to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# Registered Trademarks and Trademark Applications

					Sec.	See Constitution
USA	77/945,117	2/25/2010	3,856,611	10/5/2010	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
WIPO / Madrid Protocol Int'l Registration (designating Australia, China, EU, Japan, Korea, Singapore, Turkey)	A0020134	6/4/2010	1 052 038	6/4/2010	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Argentina	3227492	2/19/2013	2646298	5/5/2014	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Australia†	A0020134	6/4/2010	1 052 038	3/17/2011	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Brazil	830929711	3/30/2011	830929711	7/22/2014	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Canada	1,486,408	6/29/2010	TMA 815,673	1/18/2012	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
China†	IR 1052038	4/18/2012			Denied as too descriptive. Appeal denied. Elected to seek WIPO registration of design mark, which is pending.	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
EU*†	A0020134	2/25/2010	1 052 038		Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Hong Kong	301994059	8/4/2011	301994059	8/4/2011	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
India	2372289	7/30/2012			11/16/15: TM published; will register if no opp. By 3/16/16	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Israel	236242	3/7/2011	236242	5/2/2012	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Japan†	A0020134	6/4/2010	1 052 038	4/22/2011	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Malaysia	2011050274	3/14/2011	2011050274	6/19/2012	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval

Mexico	1371492	5/8/2013			Awaiting examination	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
New Zealand	825365	6/8/2010	825365	2/25/2010	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Norway†	IR 1,052,038	6/4/2010	IR 1,052,038	1/27/2012	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Russian Federation†	IR 1,052,038	6/4/2010	IR 1,052,038	6/4/2010	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Singapore†	A0020134	6/4/2010	1 052 038 (Sing. T1013754B)	2/2/2011	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
South Africa	2011/04921	3/4/2011	2011/04921	11/21/2012	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
South Korea†	A0020134	6/4/2010	1 052 038	9/21/2011	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Switzerland	58970/2010	8/25/2010	608749	12/2/2010	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Taiwan	100034978	7/12/2011	1550166	12/1/2012	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Turkey†	A0020134	6/4/2010	1 052 038	8/10/2012	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Ukraine†	IR 1,052,038	6/4/2010	IR 1,052,038	6/4/2010	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
USA	85/115,975	8/25/2010	3,950,774	4/26/2011	Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
USA	85/724,678	9/10/2012	4,382,747	8/13/2013	Registered	Datacenter services for customer backup data, namely, online recovery of computer file data and back-up and restoration services for computer hard drive data; cloud comoputing featuring software for data disaster recovery use; Computer services, namely, hosting and maintaining an on-line website for others for data disaster recovery use; Technical support services, namely, remote administration and management of hosted datacenter devices, databases and software applications

			X			
WIPO / Madrid Protocol Int'l Registration (designating Australia, China, EU, Japan, Korea, Singapore, Turkey)	A0023357	2/23/2011	1 073 293	2/23/2011	Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
Australia†	A0023357	2/23/2011	1 073 293	2/23/2011	Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
Canada	1,516,615	2/24/2011	TMA833,556	10/3/2012	Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
China†	A0023357	2/23/2011	1 073 293		Denied as too Descriptive; refiled as national application	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
China	10787354	4/18/2012			Refused; Appeal not filed	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems, updating and maintaining computer software
EU*†	A0023357	2/23/2011	1 073 293		Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.

62::::					23222	State Control
Japan†	A0023357	2/23/2011	1 073 293	3/20/2014	Registered	Providing temporary use of non-downloadable computer software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of computer software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
New Zealand	837750	2/25/2011	837750	8/25/2010	Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
Singapore†	A0023357	2/23/2011	1 073 293	9/28/2011	Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
South Korea†	A0023357	2/23/2011	1 073 293	2/6/2012	Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
Switzerland	58970/2010	8/25/2010	608749	12/2/2010	Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.

		400 000		100		
Turkey†	A0023357	2/23/2011	1 073 293	2/8/2013	Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
USA	85/254,977	3/1/2011	4158705	6/12/2012	Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of
	55, 25 7,25 7	<b>3,2,</b> 2022		5,,		data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
USA	85/836,862	1/30/2013	4,402, 992	9/17/2013	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval. Description of Design Mark: "The color(s) black and blue is/are claimed as a feature of the mark. The mark consists of the term "STORAGECRAFT" in combination with a swirl design. The word "storage" is in black and the word "craft" in blue. The top component of the swirl is in black, and the bottom component is in blue. Color is claimed."
WIPO / Madrid Protocol Int'l Registration (designating Australia, China, EU)	A0043237	6/12/2014	1,219,647	6/12/2014	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval. Description of Design Mark: "The color(s) black and blue is/are claimed as a feature of the mark. The mark consists of the term "STORAGECRAFT" in combination with a swirl design. The word "storage" is in black and the word "craft" in blue. The top component of the swirl is in black, and the bottom component is in blue. Color is claimed."
China	A0043237	6/12/2014			Pending 10/16/2015 Prov. Refusal. Response due 15 days from date of notifice from WIPO. Negotiating co- existence agt with SAS.	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval. Description of Design Mark: "The color(s) black and blue is/are claimed as a feature of the mark. The mark consists of the term "STORAGECRAFT" in combination with a swirl design. The word "storage" is in black and the word "craft" in blue. The top component of the swirl is in black, and the bottom component is in blue. Color is claimed."
Australia	A0043237	6/12/2014	1219647 (AU 1652695)	1/16/2015	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval. Description of Design Mark: "The color(s) black and blue is/are claimed as a feature of the mark. The mark consists of the term "STORAGECRAFT" in combination with a swirl design. The word "storage" is in black and the word "craft" in blue. The top component of the swirl is in black, and the bottom component is in blue. Color is claimed."
EU	A0043237	6/12/2014	1,219,647	8/18/2015	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval. Description of Design Mark: "The color(s) black and blue is/are claimed as a feature of the mark. The mark consists of the term "STORAGECRAFT" in combination with a swirl design. The word "storage" is in black and the word "craft" in blue. The top component of the swirl is in black, and

						the bottom component is in blue. Color is claimed."
USA	77/945,130	2/25/2010	3,856,613	10/5/2010	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
WIPO / Madrid Protocol Int'l Registration (designating Australia, China, EU, Japan, Korea, Singapore, Turkey)	A0020135	6/4/2010	1 042 253	6/4/2010	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
Argentina	3227491	2/19/2013	2646297	5/5/2014	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
Australia†	77945130	2/25/2010	1 042 253	12/16/2010	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
Brazil	830929720	3/30/2011	830929720	7/22/2014	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
Canada	1,486,409	6/25/2010	TMA 815,674	1/18/2012	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
China†	77945130	2/25/2010	1 042 253	6/30/2011	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
EU*†	77945130	2/25/2010	1 042 253	5/30/2012	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
Hong Kong	301994068	8/4/2011	301994068	8/4/2011	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
India	2372290	7/30/2012			7/18/2013: India TM Office objects to application on basis of non-distictiveness and conflict w/ prior mark (SHADOWBORN). 8/5/2013: detailed response filed, awaiting hearing date to be set. 12/30/14: Pub for opp. 4/22/15 opp deadline.	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
Israel †	236241	3/7/2011	236241	12/4/2012	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
Japan†	77945130	2/25/2010	1 042 253	11/18/2010	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
Malaysia	2011050271	3/14/2011	2011050271	6/19/2012	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
Mexico	1371491	5/8/2013			Awaiting examination	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
New Zealand	825363	6/8/2010	825363 (NZ)	2/25/2010	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
Norway†	IR 1,042,253	6/4/2010	1042253	1/22/2016		Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
Russian Federation†	IR 1,042,253	6/4/2010	IR 1,042,253	6/4/2010	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration

	XIII	XIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	XIIIIIIIII	XIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	X	
					Status	
						and retrieval.
Singapore†	77945130	2/25/2010	1 042 253	10/20/2010	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
South Africa	2011/04920	3/4/2011	2011/04920	11/21/2012	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
South Korea†	77945130	2/25/2010	1 042 253	7/14/2011	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
Switzerland	52397/2011	3/1/2011	615825	5/27/2011	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
Taiwan	100034976	7/12/2011	1550165	12/1/2012	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
Ukraine†	IR 1,042,253	6/4/2010	IR 1,042,253	6/4/2010	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval.
USA	85/124,859	9/8/2010	3,950,931	4/26/2011	Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software
WIPO / Madrid Protocol Int'l Registration (designating Australia, China, EU, Japan, Korea, Singapore, Turkey)	A0023359	2/23/2011	1 071 181	2/23/2011	Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
Australia†	A0023359	2/23/2011	1 071 181		Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
Canada	1,517,173	3/1/2011	TMA 832,675	9/25/2012	Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software
China†	A0023359	2/23/2011	1 071 181	11/14/2011	Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
EU*†	A0023359	2/23/2011	1 071 181		Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software

	XIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII			X		
				Trap Date		
						in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
Japan†	A0023359	2/23/2011	1 071 181	7/3/2012	Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
New Zealand	837748	2/25/2011	837748	10/11/2011	Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
Singapore†	A0023359	2/23/2011	1 071 181	5/29/2013	Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; rental of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software
South Korea†	A0023359	2/23/2011	1 071 181	2/6/2012	Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
Switzerland	52397/2011	3/1/2011	615825	5/27/2011	Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
Turkey†	A0023359	2/23/2011	1 071 181		Registered	Providing temporary use of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software.
USA	85/358,538	6/28/2011	4,226,900	10/16/2012	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
WIPO / Madrid Protocol int'l Registration (designating Australia, China, EU, Japan, Korea, Singapore, Switzerland)	A0027520	12/12/2011	IR 1105339	12/12/2011	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Australia†	A0027520	12/12/2011	IR 1105339		Registered	Computer software for data and/or system

Country						
						protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Canada	1556600	12/16/2011	TMA890,154	11/17/2014	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
China†	A0027520	12/12/2011	IR 1105339	8/6/2012	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
EU*†	A0027520	12/12/2011	IR 1105339		Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Japan†	A0027520	12/12/2011	IR 1105339	7/25/2012	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
New Zealand	853872	12/13/2011	853872	6/14/2012	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
S. Korea†	A0027520	12/12/2011	IR 1105339	11/8/2012	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Singapore†	A0027520	12/12/2011	IR 1105339		Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
Switzerland†	A0027520	12/12/2011	IR 1105339		Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
USA	77/642,303	12/31/2008	3,850,850	9/21/2010	Registered	Computer software for use in data recovery, backup, and retrieval; computer software for use in data recovery, backup, and retrieval that may be downloaded from a global computer network
USA	85/254,960	3/1/2011	4,038,001	10/11/2011	Registered	Providing temporary use of non-downloadable software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; leasing of software in the field of data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval; technical support services, namely, troubleshooting of computer software problems; updating and maintaining computer software
USA	85/358,517	6/28/2011	4,259,396	12/11/2012	REGISTERED Supplemental	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval
USA	85129448	9/14/2010	4368910	7/16/2013	Registered	Virtual management and infrastructure software as a service (SAAS) services featuring software for creating and deploying a copy of servers running in a test or production environment within an isolated network for purposes of providing virtual sandbox and testing services; providing backup testing, namely, virtual test lab management services in the nature of creating a copy of a network production environment within an isolated network for purposes of testing; providing restore testing; providing diagnostics of computer systems and applications using a copy of production environment; providing forensics of computer systems and applications using a copy of production environment in the event of a virus attack or security breach; providing cloud recovery, namely providing temporary use ofnondownloadable computer software for managing, monitoring, backing-up, recovering, testing, and using multiple operating systems, computer hardware, computer software, computer networks and virtual computing infrastructure; providing archival backup, namely

						providing computer services for backing-up and recovering multiple operating systems, computer hardware, computer software, computer networks and virtual computing infrastructure; providing compliance testing and validation namely testing, verification and validation of multiple operating systems, computer hardware, computer software, computer networks and virtual computing infrastructure; data migration services namely providing software version migration, update, and patch services; providing a shared service infrastructure to enable third-party software and services to be deployed namely providing a virtual server to enable third-party software and services to be deployed; providing computer services, namely, management of automated deployment of computer software, computer networks and virtual computing infrastructure services for others; providing design, development, implementation, analysis, integration, performance monitoring, backing-up, recovering, diagnosis, testing and management of computer hardware, computer software, computer networks and virtual computing infrastructure for others; providing customization and configuration of computer hardware, computer software, computer networks and virtual computing infrastructure; providing consulting services related to virtual computing infrastructure, and networking; providing managed information technology services and operations for others, namely, management of virtual computing infrastructure, networking; providing hosting, managing and administering computer hardware, computer software, computer networks and virtual computing infrastructure for others; providing temporary use of non-downloadable computer software for configuring, managing, monitoring, backing-up, recovering, testing, and using multiple operating systems, computer hardware, computer software, computer hardware, computer networks and virtual computing infrastructure providing technical support services, namely, trouble shooting in the nature of diagnosing computer hardware and software
USA	85/258,350	3/4/2011	4,276,348	1/15/2013	Registered	Computer software that separates a computer file into packets, transfers those packets at high speed over a high-latency link, and validates and reassembles those packets into the original computer file at the destination without the delay caused by acknowledgment of receipt on a packet-by-packet basis
WIPO / Madrid Protocol Int'l Registration (designating Australia, EU, Japan)		8/22/2021	IR 1092041	8/22/2011	Registered	Computer software that separates a computer file into packets, transfers those packets at high speed over a high-latency link, and validates and reassembles those packets into the original computer file at the destination without the delay caused by acknowledgment of receipt on a packet-by-packet basis
Australia†		8/22/2021	IR 1092041		Registered	Computer software that separates a computer file into packets, transfers those packets at high speed over a high-latency link, and validates and reassembles those packets into the original computer

0.0001119					550	9959 garage
						file at the destination without the delay caused by acknowledgment of receipt on a packet-by-packet basis
Canada		8/24/2011	TMA880,375	6/18/2014	Registered	Computer software that separates a computer file into packets, transfers those packets at high speed over a high-latency link, and validates and reassembles those packets into the original computer file at the destination without the delay caused by acknowledgment of receipt on a packet-by-packet basis
EU*†		8/22/2011	IR 1092041	10/13/2011	Registered	Computer software that separates a computer file into packets, transfers those packets at high speed over a high-latency link, and validates and reassembles those packets into the original computer file at the destination without the delay caused by acknowledgment of receipt on a packet-by-packet basis
Japan†		8/22/2021	1092041	3/7/2012	Registered	Computer software that separates a computer file into packets, transfers those packets at high speed over a high-latency link, and validates and reassembles those packets into the original computer file at the destination without the delay caused by acknowledgment of receipt on a packet-by-packet basis
USA	86/269,241	5/1/2014	4,702,720	3/17/2015	Registered	Computer software for data and/or system protection, recovery, migration, backup, restoration and retrieval

# Schedule B to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# Internet Domain Names

HEADSTARTRESTORE.EU	ATLANTABACKUP.NET	SHADOWUSERS.NET
SHADOWCLOUD.AT	BACKUP-SOFTWARE.CO	SHADOWVAULT.BIZ
SHADOWCLOUD.BE	BACKUP-SOFTWARE.ME	SHADOWVAULT.CC
SHADOWCLOUD.CA	BACKUP-SOLUTIONS.BIZ	SHADOWVAULT.CO
SHADOWCLOUD.CH	BACKUPCLOUD.CO	SHADOWVAULT.CO.UK
SHADOWCLOUD.CN	BACKUPCOMPUTER.BIZ	SHADOWVAULT.DE
SHADOWCLOUD.CO.AT	BACKUPCOMPUTER.CO	SHADOWVAULT.EU
SHADOWCLOUD.CO.EE	BACKUPCOMPUTER.NET	SHADOWVAULT.FR
SHADOWCLOUD.CO.HU	BACKUPPROGRAM.BIZ	SHADOWVAULT.INFO
SHADOWCLOUD.CO.JP	BACKUPPROGRAM.CO	SHADOWVAULT.ME
SHADOWCLOUD.CO.KR	BACKUPVIRTUALMACHINES.COM	SHADOWVAULT.ORG
SHADOWCLOUD.CO.NL	BACKUPVM.NET	SHADOWVAULT.US
SHADOWCLOUD.CO.NZ	BAREMETALRECOVERY.NET	SHADOWVAULT.WS
SHADOWCLOUD.CO.UK	BAREMETALRECOVERY.ORG	SOFTWARE-BACKUP.NET
SHADOWCLOUD.COM.CN	BAREMETALRESTORE.ORG	SOFTWAREDISASTERRECOVERY.COM
SHADOWCLOUD.COM.DE	BESTBACKUP.BIZ	STORAGE-OFFSITE.COM
SHADOWCLOUD.COM.EE	BESTBACKUP.ME	STORAGECRAFT.BIZ
SHADOWCLOUD.COM.ES	BESTBACKUPSOFTWARE.BIZ	STORAGECRAFT.CA
SHADOWCLOUD.COM.GR	BESTDISASTERRECOVERY.COM	STORAGECRAFT.CC
SHADOWCLOUD.COM.HK	BITSLAPME.COM	STORAGECRAFT.CO
SHADOWCLOUD.COM.PT	BITSLAPYOU.COM	STORAGECRAFT.COM
SHADOWCLOUD.COM.RU	BUILDABDR.COM	STORAGECRAFT.COM.BR
SHADOWCLOUD.COM.TW	BUSINESSCONTINUITYCLOUD.BIZ	STORAGECRAFT.COM.ES
SHADOWCLOUD.COM.UA	BUSINESSCONTINUITYCLOUD.CO	STORAGECRAFT.COM.MX
SHADOWCLOUD.DE	BUSINESSCONTINUITYCLOUD.INFO	STORAGECRAFT.ME
SHADOWCLOUD.DK	BUSINESSCONTINUITYCLOUD.ORG	STORAGECRAFT.ME.UK
SHADOWCLOUD.EE	BUSINESSCONTINUITYSUITE.BIZ	STORAGECRAFT.MOBI
SHADOWCLOUD.ES	BUSINESSCONTINUITYSUITE.COM	STORAGECRAFT.MX
SHADOWCLOUD.EU	BUSINESSCONTINUITYSUITE.INFO	STORAGECRAFT.NET
SHADOWCLOUD.FI	BUSINESSCONTINUITYSUITE.NET	STORAGECRAFT.NET.BR
SHADOWCLOUD.FR	BUSINESSCONTINUITYSUITE.ORG	STORAGECRAFT.ORG
SHADOWCLOUD.GR	CALIFORNIABACKUP.NET	STORAGECRAFT.ORG.ES
SHADOWCLOUD.GR.JP	CHARLOTTEBACKUP.NET	STORAGECRAFT.ORG.NZ
SHADOWCLOUD.HK	CHICAGOBACKUP.ORG	STORAGECRAFT.ORG.UK
SHADOWCLOUD.HU	CLOUD-BACKUP.CO	STORAGECRAFT.TV
SHADOWCLOUD.IE	COLORADOBACKUP.NET	STORAGECRAFT.US

SHADOWCLOUD.INFO.HU	COMPUTERBACKUP.BIZ	STORAGECRAFT.WS
SHADOWCLOUD.IT	COMPUTERBACKUP.CO	STORAGECRAFT.XXX
SHADOWCLOUD.JP	DALLASBACKUP.ORG	STORAGECRAFTCLOUD.CA
SHADOWCLOUD.KR	DATABACKUP.WS	STORAGECRAFTCLOUD.INFO
SHADOWCLOUD.MSK.RU	DATARECOVERSOFTWARE.NET	STORAGECRAFTDEMO.COM
SHADOWCLOUD.NE.JP	DETROITBACKUP.COM	STORAGECRAFTSUCKS.COM
	DISASTER-RECOVERY-	
SHADOWCLOUD.NE.KR	SOFTWARE.NET	STORAGECRAFTSUCKS.INFO
SHADOWCLOUD.NET.AU	DISASTERRECOVERY.ME	STORAGECRAFTSUCKS.NET
SHADOWCLOUD.NET.CN	DISASTERRECOVERYBACKUP.NET	STORAGECRAFTSUCKS.ORG
SHADOWCLOUD.NET.RU	DISASTERRECOVERYSOFTWARE.BIZ	STORAGEPROTECT.NET
SHADOWCLOUD.NET.UA	DISASTERRECOVERYSOFTWARE.CO	SYSTEMSBACKUP.NET
SHADOWCLOUD.NL	DISASTERRECOVERYSOFTWARE.US	TENNESSEEBACKUP.NET
SHADOWCLOUD.NO	DISKBASEDBACKUP.US	TEXASBACKUP.NET
SHADOWCLOUD.NOM.ES	DRIVEIMAGE.BIZ	TULSABACKUP.COM
SHADOWCLOUD.OR.KR	DRIVEIMAGESOFTWARE.NET	VALUEADDEDRESELLER.NET
SHADOWCLOUD.ORG.CN	ENTERPRISEBACKUPSOFTWARE.NET	VALUEADDEDRESELLER.ORG
SHADOWCLOUD.ORG.ES	FLORIDABACKUP.NET	VIRGINIABACKUP.COM
SHADOWCLOUD.ORG.RU	GEORGIABACKUP.NET	VIRGINIABACKUP.NET
SHADOWCLOUD.ORG.UA	HEADSTARTRESTORE.BIZ	VIRTUALBOOT.BIZ
SHADOWCLOUD.PP.RU	HEADSTARTRESTORE.CA	VIRTUALBOOT.CO
SHADOWCLOUD.PT	HEADSTARTRESTORE.CO	VIRTUALBOOT.INFO
SHADOWCLOUD.RU	HEADSTARTRESTORE.COM	VIRTUALBOOT.NET
SHADOWCLOUD.SE	HEADSTARTRESTORE.INFO	VIRTUALBOOT.ORG
SHADOWCLOUD.SPB.RU	HEADSTARTRESTORE.NET	VIRTUALCONVERTER.NET
SHADOWCLOUD.SU	HEADSTARTRESTORE.ORG	VIRTUALIZATIONSOFTWARE.BIZ
SHADOWCLOUD.TW	HEADSTARTRESTORE.US	VIRTUALMACHINEBACKUP.COM
SHADOWCLOUD.UA	HOUSTONBACKUP.NET	VIRTUALSERVERBACKUP.COM
SHADOWCLOUD.US	HOWTOBUILDABDR.COM	VMBACKUP.NET
SHADOWPROTECT.AT	ILLINOISBACKUP.COM	WISCONSINBACKUP.NET
SHADOWPROTECT.BE	INDIANABACKUP.NET	ZENITHBDR.COM
SHADOWPROTECT.CH	INDIANAPOLISBACKUP.COM	ZENITHSMARTSTYLE.COM
SHADOWPROTECT.CN	INTELLIGENTFTP.BIZ	BACKUPSOLUTIONSTODAY.COM
SHADOWPROTECT.CO.EE	INTELLIGENTFTP.CO	IMAGEMANAGER.BIZ
SHADOWPROTECT.CO.HU	INTELLIGENTFTP.COM	IMAGEMANAGER.CO
SHADOWPROTECT.CO.IL	INTELLIGENTFTP.INFO	IMAGEMANAGER.ME
SHADOWPROTECT.CO.JP	INTELLIGENTFTP.ME	IMAGEMANAGER.NET
SHADOWPROTECT.CO.NL	INTELLIGENTFTP.NET	IMAGEMANAGER.ORG
SHADOWPROTECT.COM.AR	INTELLIGENTFTP.ORG	IMAGEMANAGER.US
SHADOWPROTECT.COM.CN	INTERNET-BACKUPS.NET	IRVINEDATAPROFESSIONALS.COM
SHADOWPROTECT.COM.EC	INTERNETBACKUP.CO	ITRECOVERYZONE.COM
SHADOWPROTECT.COM.EE	LABACKUP.NET	ITRECOVERYZONE.NET

SHADOWPROTECT.COM.GR	LAPTOPBACKUP.BIZ	ITRECOVERYZONE.ORG
SHADOWPROTECT.COM.HK	LIBERTYMOUNTAINMSP.COM	MANAGE.EXCHANGE
SHADOWPROTECT.COM.MY	MANAGEDSERVICESSOFTWARE.NET	RECOVEREXCHANGE.NET
SHADOWPROTECT.COM.PL	MARYLANDBACKUP.NET	RECOVERYENVIRONMENT.BIZ
SHADOWPROTECT.COM.PT	MASSACHUSETTSBACKUP.COM	RECOVERYENVIRONMENT.CO
SHADOWPROTECT.COM.SG	MIAMIBACKUP.COM	RECOVERYENVIRONMENT.COM
SHADOWPROTECT.COM.TR	MICHIGANBACKUP.NET	RECOVERYENVIRONMENT.INFO
SHADOWPROTECT.COM.TW	MINNESOTABACKUP.NET	RECOVERYENVIRONMENT.ME
SHADOWPROTECT.COM.UA	MISSOURIBACKUP.COM	RECOVERYENVIRONMENT.NET
SHADOWPROTECT.DE	MYINTERNETBACKUP.COM	RECOVERYENVIRONMENT.ORG
SHADOWPROTECT.DK	NEWJERSEYBACKUP.COM	SHADOW-PROTECT.BIZ
SHADOWPROTECT.EC	NEWYORKBACKUP.NET	SHADOW-PROTECT.CO
SHADOWPROTECT.EE	NORTHCAROLINABACKUP.COM	SHADOW-PROTECT.COM
SHADOWPROTECT.EU	OFFSITESTORAGE.ORG	SHADOW-PROTECT.INFO
SHADOWPROTECT.FI	OHIOBACKUP.COM	SHADOW-PROTECT.ME
SHADOWPROTECT.FR	ONLINE-BACKUPS.ORG	SHADOW-PROTECT.NET
SHADOWPROTECT.GR	PENNSYLVANIABACKUP.COM	SHADOW-PROTECT.ORG
SHADOWPROTECT.HK	PHILADELPHIABACKUP.COM	SHADOW-PROTECT.US
SHADOWPROTECT.HU	PHOENIXBACKUP.ORG	SHADOW-PROTECT.WS
SHADOWPROTECT.IE	PSTRECOVER.NET	SHADOWCLOUD.BIZ
SHADOWPROTECT.IT	RECOVERDRIVES.COM	SHADOWCLOUD.CO
SHADOWPROTECT.KR	RECOVERPST.ORG	SHADOWCLOUD.ME
SHADOWPROTECT.LU	RECOVERYSOFTWARE.CO	SHADOWCLOUD.MOBI
SHADOWPROTECT.MY	SANDIEGOBACKUP.NET	SHADOWCLOUD.ORG
SHADOWPROTECT.NET.AU	SANFRANSISCOBACKUP.COM	SHADOWCLOUD.WS
SHADOWPROTECT.NET.CN	SANJOSEBACKUP.COM	SHADOWPROTECT.ORG
SHADOWPROTECT.NET.UA	SEATTLEBACKUP.INFO	SHADOWPROTECT.TECHNOLOGY
SHADOWPROTECT.NL	SERVER-BACKUP.BIZ	SHADOWPROTECTCLOUD.INFO
SHADOWPROTECT.ORG.CN	SERVER-BACKUP.CO	SHADOWPROTECTCLOUD.ME
SHADOWPROTECT.PL	SERVERBACKUPSOFTWARE.CA	SHADOWPROTECTCLOUD.MOBI
SHADOWPROTECT.PT	SERVERBACKUPSOFTWARE.ME	SHADOWPROTECTCLOUD.NET
SHADOWPROTECT.RO	SERVERBACKUPSOFTWARE.ORG	SHADOWPROTECTCLOUD.US
SHADOWPROTECT.SE	SERVERBACKUPSOLUTION.NET	STCFOSS.COM
SHADOWPROTECT.SG	SERVERPROTECT.NET	STCFOSS.NET
SHADOWPROTECT.SK	SERVERSBACKUP.NET	STCFOSS.ORG
SHADOWPROTECT.TW	SERVERSBACKUPSOFTWARE.COM	STORAGE-CRAFT.BIZ
SHADOWSTREAM.COM.AU	SHADOWCD.COM	STORAGE-CRAFT.CO
SHADOWSTREAM.NET.AU	SHADOWCD.NET	STORAGE-CRAFT.INFO
SHADOWVAULT.COM.AU	SHADOWCONTROL.BIZ	STORAGE-CRAFT.ME
SHADOWVAULT.NET.AU	SHADOWCONTROL.CA	STORAGE-CRAFT.MOBI
STORAGECRAFT.AM	SHADOWCONTROL.CO	STORAGE-CRAFT.NET

STORAGECRAFT.AT	SHADOWCONTROL.INFO	STORAGE-CRAFT.ORG
STORAGECRAFT.BA	SHADOWCONTROL.ME	STORAGE-CRAFT.US
STORAGECRAFT.BE	SHADOWCONTROL.NET	STORAGE-CRAFT.WS
STORAGECRAFT.BG	SHADOWCONTROL.ORG	STORAGECRAFTACADEMY.COM
STORAGECRAFT.BY	SHADOWCONTROL.US	STORAGECRAFTCLOUD.BIZ
STORAGECRAFT.CH	SHADOWCRAFT.BIZ	STORAGECRAFTCLOUD.CO
STORAGECRAFT.CN	SHADOWCRAFT.INFO	STORAGECRAFTCLOUD.COM
STORAGECRAFT.CO.EE	SHADOWCRAFT.ORG	STORAGECRAFTCLOUD.ME
STORAGECRAFT.CO.HU	SHADOWFOLDERS.COM	STORAGECRAFTCLOUD.MOBI
STORAGECRAFT.CO.KR	SHADOWFOLDERS.NET	STORAGECRAFTCLOUD.NET
STORAGECRAFT.CO.RS	SHADOWFTP.COM	STORAGECRAFTCLOUD.ORG
STORAGECRAFT.CO.UK	SHADOWFTP.INFO	STORAGECRAFTCLOUD.US
STORAGECRAFT.COM.AR	SHADOWFTP.MOBI	STORAGECRAFTCLOUDSERVICES.COM
STORAGECRAFT.COM.CN	SHADOWFTP.NET	STORAGECRAFTCLOUDSERVICES.NET
STORAGECRAFT.COM.EC	SHADOWFTP.ORG	STORAGECRAFTCLOUDSERVICES.ORG
STORAGECRAFT.COM.EE	SHADOWFTP.US	STORAGECRAFTPARTNER.COM
STORAGECRAFT.COM.GR	SHADOWPROTECT.CA	VIRTUALBOOT.ME
STORAGECRAFT.COM.HK	SHADOWPROTECT.CC	VIRTUALBOOT.US
STORAGECRAFT.COM.HR	SHADOWPROTECT.CO	VM-GUARDIAN.COM
STORAGECRAFT.COM.MK	SHADOWPROTECT.CO.IN	VMGUARDIAN.NET
STORAGECRAFT.COM.MY	SHADOWPROTECT.CO.NZ	WATTSUPIT.COM
STORAGECRAFT.COM.PL	SHADOWPROTECT.COM	
STORAGECRAFT.COM.PT	SHADOWPROTECT.COM.BR	
STORAGECRAFT.COM.SG	SHADOWPROTECT.COM.MX	
STORAGECRAFT.COM.TR	SHADOWPROTECT.ME	
STORAGECRAFT.COM.UA	SHADOWPROTECT.MOBI	
STORAGECRAFT.COMPUTER	SHADOWPROTECT.MX	
STORAGECRAFT.CZ	SHADOWPROTECT.NET	
STORAGECRAFT.DE	SHADOWPROTECT.NET.BR	
STORAGECRAFT.DK	SHADOWPROTECT.NET.IN	
STORAGECRAFT.EE	SHADOWPROTECT.NET.NZ	
STORAGECRAFT.ES	SHADOWPROTECT.ORG.ES	
STORAGECRAFT.EU	SHADOWPROTECT.ORG.NZ	
STORAGECRAFT.FI	SHADOWPROTECT.ORG.UK	
STORAGECRAFT.FR	SHADOWPROTECT.TV	
STORAGECRAFT.GR	SHADOWPROTECT.US	
STORAGECRAFT.HK	SHADOWPROTECT.WS	
STORAGECRAFT.HU	SHADOWPROTECT.XXX	
STORAGECRAFT.IE	SHADOWPROTECTCLOUD.BIZ	
STORAGECRAFT.IN	SHADOWPROTECTCLOUD.CA	
STORAGECRAFT.IN.RS	SHADOWPROTECTCLOUD.CO	

STORAGECRAFT.INFO	SHADOWPROTECTCLOUD.COM	
STORAGECRAFT.IO	SHADOWPROTECTCLOUD.ORG	
STORAGECRAFT.IT	SHADOWPROTECTDEMO.COM	
STORAGECRAFT.KR	SHADOWPROTECTSUCKS.COM	
STORAGECRAFT.LT	SHADOWSTOR.BIZ	
STORAGECRAFT.LU	SHADOWSTOR.COM	
STORAGECRAFT.LV	SHADOWSTOR.INFO	
STORAGECRAFT.MD	SHADOWSTOR.NET	
STORAGECRAFT.MK	SHADOWSTOR.ORG	
STORAGECRAFT.MY	SHADOWSTREAM.BIZ	
STORAGECRAFT.NET.AU	SHADOWSTREAM.CO	
STORAGECRAFT.NET.CN	SHADOWSTREAM.CO.NZ	
STORAGECRAFT.NET.UA	SHADOWSTREAM.EU	
STORAGECRAFT.NL	SHADOWSTREAM.FR	
STORAGECRAFT.ORG.CN	SHADOWSTREAM.ME	
STORAGECRAFT.PL	SHADOWUSER.BIZ	
STORAGECRAFT.PT	SHADOWUSER.CA	
STORAGECRAFT.RO	SHADOWUSER.CO	
STORAGECRAFT.SE	SHADOWUSER.COM	
STORAGECRAFT.SG	SHADOWUSER.INFO	
STORAGECRAFT.SK	SHADOWUSER.NET	
STORAGECRAFT.SUPPORT	SHADOWUSER.US	
STORAGECRAFT.TECHNOLOGY	SHADOWUSER.WS	
STORAGECRAFT.TW	SHADOWUSERS.COM	

1948294.3

**RECORDED: 04/18/2016**